OP \$90.00 4467063

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390290

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Supplemental Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANNECO, LLC.		07/01/2016	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.	
Street Address:	100 Park Avenue	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4467063	ANNE COLE CONTROL
Registration Number:	4063511	ANNE COLE SIGNATURE
Registration Number:	4063512	ANNE COLE ESSENTIALS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Susan O'Brien

Address Line 1: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101

Address Line 2: CT Lien Solutions

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12205

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan O'Brien
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=54676264#page1.tif

source=54676264#page2.tif

source=54676264#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0293

900370192

source=54676264#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005828 FRAME: 0294

TRADEMARKS ONLY To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): ANNECO, LLC. ANNECO, LLC. Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. Internal Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 100 Park Avenue			ORM COVER SHEET	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): ANNECO, LLC. ANNECO, LLC. ANNECO STATE Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. Internal Address:				
ANNECO, LLC. Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. Individual(s) Association Internal Address:	To the director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below			
ANNECO, LLC. Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. Individual(s) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Internal Address:	1. Name or conveying party(les	/Execution Date(s):		
Name: WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. Individual(s) Association Internal Address:	ANNECO, LLC.		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	
Towns 2				
General Partnership	☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association	Internal Address:	
	☐General Partnership	Limited Partnership	Street Address: 100 Park Avenue	
Corporation City: New York			City: New York	
☑ Limited Liability Company				
Citizenship: NY State: New York			State: New York	
Execution Date(s) July 1, 2016 Country: USA Zip: 10017			Country: USA Zip: 10017	
Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐Yes ☒ No ☐ Association Citizenship:	Additional names of conveying pa	rties attached? ∐Yes ⊠ No	Association Citizenship:	
☐ General Partnership Citizenship:			General Partnership Citizenship:	
3. Nature of conveyance:	3. Nature of conveyance:		☐ Limited Partnership Citizenship:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Corporation Citizenship: NY	☐ Assignment	∏ Morner	☐ Corporation Citizenship: NY	
Security Agreement Change of Name OtherCitizenship:			OtherCitizenship:	
☐ Other Supplemental Trademark Collateral Assignment and Collateral Collateral Assignment and Collateral Assignment and Collateral	Other Supplemental Tradema	· · · · · ·	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached. ☐Yes ☒ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.	4. Application number(s) or reg	istration number(s) and identi	ification or description of the Trademark.	
A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Attached Schedule A B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule A	A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5	iee Attached Schedule A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule A	
	O (d-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown)			Application or Registration Number is unknown)	
5. Name address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and	5. Name address of party to wh	om correspondence		
concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 3 Name: Susan O'Brien	Name: Susan O'Brien	ë mailed:	registrations involved: 3	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ Internal Address: CT Lien Solutions Authorized to be charged by credit card		<u>ıs</u> :		
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101 Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, S	nite 101		
☐ Enclosed		<u> </u>	The state of t	
City: Albany 8. Payment Information:	City: Aidany		8. Payment Information:	
State: NY Zip: 12205 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	State: NY	Zip: <u>12205</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 800-342-3676 Expiration Date	Phone Number: <u>800-342-3676</u>		And the second s	
Fax Number: 800-962-7049 b. Deposit Account Number	Fax Number: 800-962-7049		b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: ds-udsalhany@woltersklower.com Authorized User Name:	Email Address: ds-udsalbany@wolterskluwer.com		Authorized User Name:	
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A		SICIONIOWEI.COM		
9. Signature: July 5, 2016 Signature Date	9. Signature:	Signature		
	, and the second	Gloria Sheehan	Total number of pages including cover	

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-6995, or mailed to:

Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SUPPLEMENTAL TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

July 1, 2016

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ANNECO, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Debtor"), hereby grants to WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC., a New York corporation, in its capacity as agent for certain lenders (in such capacity, "Secured Party"), a collateral security interest in and a general lien upon, and a conditional assignment of, the following: (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title, and interest in and to: (i) trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks; (ii) prints and labels on which said trademarks, trade names, tradestyles and service marks appear, have appeared or will appear, and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature; and (iii) all applications, registrations and recordings relating to the foregoing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including the trademarks and trademark applications described in Schedule A hereto (the "Trademarks"); (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by each of the Trademarks, including, without limitation, all customer lists and other records relating to the distribution of products or services bearing the Trademarks; (c) all income, fees, royalties and other payments at any time due or payable to Debtor with respect to any Trademarks, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses heretofore or at any time hereafter entered into by Debtor in connection therewith; (d) Debtor's right to sue for the past and present and future infringements thereof and all future infringements thereof; (e) all rights of Debtor corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (f) any and all other proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all damages and payments or claims by Debtor against third parties for past or future infringement of the Trademarks.

The security interest, lien and other interests granted to Secured Party pursuant hereto shall secure the prompt performance, observance and payment in full of all Obligations (as defined in the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated December 28, 2009 (as amended, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Agreement"), between Debtor and Secured Party) of Debtor. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest, lien and other interests granted to Secured Party pursuant hereto are as set forth in the Trademark Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions hereof are deemed to conflict with the Trademark Agreement, the provisions of the Trademark Agreement shall govern.

This Supplemental Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement is supplemental to the Trademark Agreement, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 11, 2010 at Reel 004129, Frame 0437.

[Signature page follows]

4401292.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Supplemental Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement as of the date first above written.

DEBTOR:

ANNECO, LLC

Title:

SECURED PARTY:

WELLS FARGO TRADE CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.

Name: George P. Edwards

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Serial Number	Registration Number	Word Mark
85579780	4467063	ANNE COLE CONTROL
76702303	4063511	ANNE COLE SIGNATURE
76702305	4063512	ANNE COLE ESSENTIALS

3